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Highlights

Backed by a strong domestic demand 

and targeted interventions, industry 

could increase indigenisation levels to 

over 70%  by FY2030 from 50% 

currently.

The MCE industry today has high import dependence, with ~50% of its components (by value) being imported 
from the OEMs based out of China, Japan, South Korea, Germany, among others. Significant variation exists in 
indigenisation levels across equipment categories. The industry is also dependent on imports for certain key raw 
materials like specialty steel. 

Riding high on India’s infrastructure-led growth story, the domestic mining and construction (MCE) industry saw a 
CAGR of 12% in the last decade (FY2015-FY2024) to touch 1.36 lakh unit sales in FY2024. However, a strong 
supply chain ecosystem is critical to realise the industry’s Vision 2030 viz. to be the world’s second largest MCE 
market as well as a global manufacturing and export hub.

Imported components mainly comprise hydraulics, undercarriages and high-tech electronics like electronic 
control units (ECUs), sensors, telematics etc. These are either technology-intensive parts or require large scale 
manufacturing to attain economic viability. In addition, certain high tonnage fully-built machinery, not 
manufactured in India, is also imported.

Some of the key factors leading to high imports include – insufficient domestic demand to make local production 
economically viable, availability of key raw materials, technology gap of tier-II/III suppliers compared to 
developed market vendors due to financial constraints and viability (of scale) considerations and global 
procurement policies of multinational MCE OEMs.

Multiple factors are becoming supportive for increasing MCE localisation levels like – the PLI scheme for 
complementary sectors - specialty steel, auto component, shifting geo-political dynamics with China+1 policy 
being adopted by the OEMs etc. At a macro level, the Government of India’s (GoI’s) is taking initiatives to improve 
ease of doing business and focusing on creating a robust infrastructure to attract investment and improve overall 
competitiveness of the domestic manufacturing industry.

The Indian MCE industry’s localisation share could increase to 70-80% over the next 5-7 years. With a potential of 
becoming a USD 25 billion market in annual revenues, this could mean ~USD 3 billion in forex savings annually; 
improvement in cost competitiveness could also support increase in share of India’s exports (from <2% 
currently).

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=9f3ac793-78f7-4131-95be-48589d32bdb1
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Rajeshwar Burla Senior Vice-President rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6443

Ashish Modani Senior Vice-President ashish.modani@icraindia.com 020 – 6606 9912 

Ritu Goswami Assistant Vice-President ritu.goswami@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 826
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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